On July 25, 2011, Plaintiff, Senetha Montgomery, filed this action in the Circuit Court of 

Raleigh County, West Virginia, against Credit One Bank, N.A., a Nevada corporation with its 

principal place of business in Nevada. Plaintiff’s Complaint contains three counts based on “not 

less than one hundred ninety-four (194) calls” placed by Defendant to Plaintiff’s cellular phone 

from February 10, 2011, through June 28, 2011. (Compl. ¶ 7.) Plaintiff alleges that all calls to 

collect on a debt placed during the relevant time period occurred after notification that Plaintiff